

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

CASA DE MARYLAND, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Greenbelt Division
Case No. 8:17-cv-02942 (Hon. Roger W. Titus)

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Elizabeth J. Bower
Kevin B. Clark
Priya R. Aiyar
WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
1875 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 303-1000
(202) 303-2252 (fax)
ebower@willkie.com

John A. Freedman
Emily Newhouse Dillingham
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
(202) 942-5999 (fax)
john.freedman@arnoldporter.com
emily.dillingham@arnoldporter.com

Additional counsel listed on inside cover

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

July 2, 2018

Dennis A. Corkery
WASHINGTON LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
AND URBAN AFFAIRS
11 Dupont Circle, NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 319-1000
(202) 319-1010 (fax)
dennis_corkery@washlaw.org

Ajmel A. Quereshi
HOWARD UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW
2900 Van Ness Street, NW
Washington, DC 20008
(202) 216-5574
(202) 682-1312 (fax)
aquereshi@naacpldf.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

STANDARD OF REVIEW13

ARGUMENT14

I. The District Court Misapplied Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and the APA in Prematurely Granting Summary Judgment14

 A. The District Court’s Summary Judgment Ruling Failed To Meet The Requirements of Rule 5615

 B. The District Court Misapplied the APA in Granting Summary Judgment on an Incomplete Administrative Record.....20

II. The Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on the APA Claims24

 A. The Rescission of DACA was Arbitrary and Capricious24

 1. The District Court Failed to Consider DHS’s Change in Policy and Failure to Account for the Significant Reliance Interests27

 2. The District Court Failed to Consider the Evidence of Bad Faith and Animus Underlying the Decision to Rescind DACA29

 3. The District Court Erred in Assessing DHS’s Purported Rationale30

 B. The DACA Rescission Required Notice and Comment33

1.	The Rescission Memo Established an Immediately Binding Norm and Precluded Agency Officials From Exercising Discretion	35
2.	The Rescission of DACA Had a Significant Substantive Impact on DACA Recipients	37
III.	The Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on the Equal Protection Claim	38
IV.	The Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on the Due Process Claims	47
A.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Procedural Due Process Claims	47
B.	The District Court Failed to Recognize That the Rescission of DACA and Changes to DHS’s Information-Sharing Policy Violated the Substantive Protections of the Due Process Clause	53
	CONCLUSION	56
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	35
<i>Am. Bus Ass’n v. United States.</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	36
<i>Amfac Resorts, L.L.C. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2001).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	14
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Vilsack</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D.D.C. 2015).....	22
<i>Baltimore Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns v. Mayor</i> , 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Batalla Vidal v. Nielsen</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d. 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	10
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	48
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915).....	52
<i>Chen Zhou Chai v. Carroll</i> , 48 F.3d 1331 (4th Cir. 1995)	34, 36
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	37
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	20
<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	35, 36, 37

<i>Consumer Energy Council v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>Coyotl v. Kelly</i> , 261 F. Supp. 3d 1328 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	50
<i>Dopico v. Goldschmidt</i> , 687 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	26, 27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	28
<i>Friends of Back Bay v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 681 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2012)	24, 25, 33
<i>Gonzales Torres v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 17-cv-1840, 2017 WL 4340385 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2017)	50
<i>Greater Bos. Television Corp. v. FCC</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	28
<i>Guardian Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	36
<i>Halperin v. Abacus Tech. Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong</i> , 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....	42
<i>Hawkins v. Freeman</i> , 195 F.3d 732 (4th Cir. 1999)	54
<i>International Refugee Assistance Project (IRAP) v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted, vacated on other grounds</i> , No. 17-1270, 2018 WL 1256938 (Sup. Ct. June 28, 2018)	12, 43, 45

<i>Jerri’s Ceramic Arts, Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 874 F.2d 205 (4th Cir. 1989)	51
<i>Jimenez-Cedillo v. Sessions</i> , 885 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2018)	25, 27
<i>Kapps v. Wings</i> , 404 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2005)	53
<i>Kerr v. Marshall Univ. Bd. of Governors</i> , 824 F.3d 62 (4th Cir. 2016)	53
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Latecoere Int’l, Inc. v. U.S. Dept. of Navy</i> , 19 F.3d 1342 (11th Cir.1994)	18, 30
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	48
<i>Mallette v. Arlington Cty. Employees’ Supplemental Ret. Sys. II</i> , 91 F.3d 630 (4th Cir. 1996)	53
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , No. 16-111, __ S.Ct. __, 2018 WL 2465172 (S. Ct. June 4, 2018).....	54
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	52
<i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>Medina v. U.S. Dep’t Of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. C17-0218, 2018 WL 2214085 (W.D. Wash. May 15, 2018)	38
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25, 29, 30
<i>Municipality of Anchorage v. United States</i> , 980 F.2d 1320 (9th Cir. 1992)	35

<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Matkari</i> , 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 1197 (1994)	46
<i>N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>NAACP v. Trump</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....	10, 31, 32
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc. v. Hoffman</i> , 132 F.3d 7 (2d Cir. 1997)	22, 29
<i>Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	48
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	39, 43
<i>Poller v. CBS</i> , 368 U.S. 464 (1962).....	14
<i>Puerto Rico Pub. Hous. Admin. v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D. P.R. 1999)	44
<i>Ray Commc’ns, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Real Truth about Obama v. FEC</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009)	33
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	10, 28, 32-33
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 1304 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	55
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. C 17-05211, 2017 WL 4642324 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2017)	30-31

<i>Richardson v. Town of Eastover</i> , 922 F.2d 1152 (4th Cir. 1991)	48
<i>Roland v. United States Citizen and Immigration Servs.</i> , 850 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	54
<i>Rydeen v. Quigg</i> , 748 F. Supp. 900, 905-06 (D.D.C. 1990), <i>aff'd</i> , 937 F.2d 623 (Fed. Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 205 U.S. 1075 (1992)	44
<i>Scinto v. Stansberry</i> , 841 F.3d 219 (4th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied, sub nom, Phillip v. Scinto</i> , 138 S. Ct. 447 (2017).....	18, 46, 51
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	31
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	42
<i>Spath v. NCAA</i> , 728 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1984).....	40
<i>Styrene Info. and Research Center v. Sebelius</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012).....	21
<i>Sylvia Dev. Corp. v. Calvert Cty., Md.</i> , 48 F.3d 810 (4th Cir. 1995)	40
<i>Tafas v. Dudas</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 786 (E.D. Va. 2008)	22
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	32
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....	26, 32
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , No. 17-965, 2018 WL 3116337 (S. Ct. Jun. 26, 2018).....	12, 42, 43

<i>Tummino v. Torti</i> , 603 F. Supp. 2d 519 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	18, 29
<i>Tummino v. Von Eschenbach</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 212 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	22
<i>U.S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	30
<i>In re United States</i> , 875 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>affirmed sub nom. In re: United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017)	23
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	43
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	18, 39, 40, 41
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem. Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20, 22
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	39, 41
<i>Wedges/Ledges of Cal., Inc. v. City of Phoenix, Ariz.</i> , 24 F.3d 56 (9th Cir. 1994)	50
<i>Williams v. Griffin</i> , 952 F.2d 820 (4th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	39
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	33, 34
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	11, 20, 23
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	24
8 U.S.C. § 212(d)(5)(A).....	49

8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2).....	49
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(3).....	49
8 U.S.C. § 1621(d).....	49
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	49

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	8, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(d).....	9, 16

Other Authorities

8 C.F.R. § 109.1.....	49
8 C.F.R. § 274a(a)(11).....	49
8 C.F.R. § 274a(c)(14).....	49
28 C.F.R. § 42.104(b)(2).....	49
34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(2).....	49
